

subcommittee, Representative ISSA, immediately advanced a bill designed specifically to rectify this systemic problem, and I am proud to support it.

This bill provides the judiciary with much-needed tools to ensure not only its actual objectivity but the appearance of actual objectivity, both of which are critical to ensure the continued vitality of the judiciary.

It also welcomes the public, the press, and the parties to lawsuits into the process for ensuring judicial impartiality by making records of judges' financial interests publicly available and freely available.

This interbranch cooperation, as the Constitution intends, is what is needed at this time. Congress needs the courts because justice is the foundation of our democracy. The courts need Congress to furnish them with the statutory tools necessary to ensure that justice satisfies the appearance of justice.

Our courts and our country will be better for the passage of this bill.

Mr. ISSA. Mr. Speaker, I yield myself the balance of my time.

Once again, I want to thank the chairman, Ms. Ross, and the others who worked so diligently on this legislation.

In closing, I think the judicial branch needs to take notice of the vote here today, not because we vote overwhelmingly in support of this legislation, but because we stand here today trying to vividly separate 130 judges who either didn't know or knew and did not do the right thing from 600 or so that sit on the bench today, and, over the period of this investigation, more than 1,000 Federal judges who do the right thing, who are careful in their personal life and in their disclosures, who do recuse themselves.

The confidence in the court belongs to the overwhelming majority of judges at the district court, at the appellate court, at the Federal circuit, and, yes, at the Supreme Court, who carefully maintain their personal lives, personal matters, and their family assets in a way that they can be accountable. And when in doubt, many of them recuse themselves even when it is a judgment call.

So I want to thank the many in our third branch of government who do the right thing as we bring about this new era of transparency that has become necessary because of the bad action of 130 judges.

Mr. Speaker, I thank my colleagues on the other side of the aisle, and I yield back the balance of my time.

Mr. NADLER. Mr. Speaker, H.R. 5720 would make a meaningful difference in the accessibility and transparency of an entire branch of our Federal Government. It would strengthen trust in our courts and, in doing so, would strengthen our courts.

H.R. 5720 would establish a level playing field for access to critical government documents, allowing litigants, the public, and the press to enforce and ensure accountability.

Mr. Speaker, I urge my colleagues to support the bill, and I yield back the balance of my time.

The SPEAKER pro tempore (Mr. LIEU). The question is on the motion offered by the gentleman from New York (Mr. NADLER) that the House suspend the rules and pass the bill, H.R. 5720, as amended.

The question was taken.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. In the opinion of the Chair, two-thirds being in the affirmative, the ayes have it.

Mrs. GREENE of Georgia. Mr. Speaker, on that I demand the yeas and nays.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to section 3(s) of House Resolution 8, the yeas and nays are ordered.

Pursuant to clause 8 of rule XX, further proceedings on this motion are postponed.

MAKING TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO CERTAIN PROVISIONS CLASSIFIED TO TITLE 2, TITLE 50, AND TITLE 52, UNITED STATES CODE

Mr. NADLER. Mr. Speaker, I move to suspend the rules and pass the bill (H.R. 5677) to make technical amendments to update statutory references to certain provisions classified to title 2, United States Code, title 50, United States Code, and title 52, United States Code.

The Clerk read the title of the bill.

The text of the bill is as follows:

H.R. 5677

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

DIVISION A—TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO UPDATE STATUTORY REFERENCES TO PROVISIONS CLASSIFIED TO TITLE 2, UNITED STATES CODE

Sec. 101. Title 2, United States Code.
Sec. 102. Title 5, United States Code.
Sec. 103. Title 39, United States Code.
Sec. 104. Title 42, United States Code.
Sec. 105. Title 44, United States Code.

DIVISION B—TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO UPDATE STATUTORY REFERENCES TO PROVISIONS CLASSIFIED TO CHAPTERS 44, 45, 46, AND 47 OF TITLE 50, UNITED STATES CODE

Sec. 201. Title 3, United States Code.
Sec. 202. Title 5, United States Code.
Sec. 203. Title 6, United States Code.
Sec. 204. Title 8, United States Code.
Sec. 205. Title 10, United States Code.
Sec. 206. Title 12, United States Code.
Sec. 207. Title 15, United States Code.
Sec. 208. Title 18, United States Code.
Sec. 209. Title 18 Appendix, United States Code.

Sec. 210. Title 19, United States Code.
Sec. 211. Title 21, United States Code.
Sec. 212. Title 22, United States Code.
Sec. 213. Title 28, United States Code.
Sec. 214. Title 31, United States Code.
Sec. 215. Title 41, United States Code.
Sec. 216. Title 42, United States Code.
Sec. 217. Title 44, United States Code.
Sec. 218. Title 50, United States Code.

DIVISION C—TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO UPDATE STATUTORY REFERENCES TO PROVISIONS CLASSIFIED TO TITLE 52, UNITED STATES CODE

Sec. 301. Title 2, United States Code.

Sec. 302. Title 3, United States Code.
Sec. 303. Title 5, United States Code.
Sec. 304. Title 6, United States Code.
Sec. 305. Title 10, United States Code.
Sec. 306. Title 18, United States Code.
Sec. 307. Title 20, United States Code.
Sec. 308. Title 22, United States Code.
Sec. 309. Title 26, United States Code.
Sec. 310. Title 28, United States Code.
Sec. 311. Title 29, United States Code.
Sec. 312. Title 31, United States Code.
Sec. 313. Title 36, United States Code.
Sec. 314. Title 39, United States Code.
Sec. 315. Title 42, United States Code.
Sec. 316. Title 47, United States Code.
Sec. 317. Title 48, United States Code.
Sec. 318. Title 50, United States Code.
Sec. 319. Title 52, United States Code.

DIVISION A—TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO UPDATE STATUTORY REFERENCES TO PROVISIONS CLASSIFIED TO TITLE 2, UNITED STATES CODE

SECTION 101. TITLE 2, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 701(c) of the Ethics in Government Act of 1978 (2 U.S.C. 288(c)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 72a(i))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4301(i))”.

(2) Section 716 of the Ethics in Government Act of 1978 (2 U.S.C. 288m) is amended by striking “Act of October 1, 1888 (28 Stat. 546; 2 U.S.C. 68)” and inserting “Act of October 2, 1888 (25 Stat. 546; 2 U.S.C. 6503)”.

(3) Section 201(g) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 (2 U.S.C. 601(g)) is amended by striking “Act of October 1, 1888 (28 Stat. 546; 2 U.S.C. 68)” and inserting “Act of October 2, 1888 (25 Stat. 546; 2 U.S.C. 6503)”.

(4) Section 104(a) of the Congressional Operations Appropriations Act, 1997 (2 U.S.C. 605(a)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 111b)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4103)”.

(5) Section 1101(a)(2) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 2009 (2 U.S.C. 1824a(a)(2)) is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (A) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 117)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6516)”.

(B) Subparagraph (B) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 117e)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5540)”.

(C) Subparagraph (C) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 121f)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 2026)”.

(6) Section 104(c) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1965 (Public Law 88-454, 2 U.S.C. 1927 note) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4507(b))” after “section 106(b) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1963”.

(7) Section 9A(a) of the Act of July 31, 1946 (2 U.S.C. 1966(a)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 60-1(b))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4101(b))”.

(8) Section 2(c) of Public Law 96-444 (2 U.S.C. 2025 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 60j)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4507)”.

(9) Section 1(e) of Public Law 110-279 (2 U.S.C. 2051(e)) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 60q)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4505)”.

(B) Paragraph (2)(A) (matter before clause (i)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 60q(e))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4505(e))”.

(C) Paragraph (2)(A)(i) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4505)” after “section 210 of that Act”.

(10) Section 312(e) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 1992 (2 U.S.C. 2062(e)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 95b(a))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5507(a))”.

(11) Section 316(a) of the Dire Emergency Supplemental Appropriations for Disaster Assistance, Food Stamps, Unemployment Compensation Administration, and Other Urgent Needs, and Transfers, and Reducing Funds Budgeted for Military Spending Act of 1990 (2 U.S.C. 2107(a)) is amended by striking

“(2 U.S.C. 102a)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4107)”.

(12) Section 411(c) of the Capitol Visitor Center Act of 2008 (2 U.S.C. 2251(c)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 130e)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 2172)”.

(13) Section 412 of the Capitol Visitor Center Act of 2008 (2 U.S.C. 2252) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a)(1) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 130e)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 2172)”;

(B) Subsection (b)(1) is amended by—

(i) striking “section 310(b) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 1990 (2 U.S.C. 130e)” and inserting “section 310(b) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 1990 (2 U.S.C. 2172(b))”;

(ii) striking “section 310(a) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 1990 (2 U.S.C. 130e)” and inserting “section 310(a) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 1990 (2 U.S.C. 2172(a))”.

(14) Section 107(b)(4) of the Congressional Operations Appropriations Act, 1996 (Public Law 104-53, title I, 2 U.S.C. 4311 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 123b(g))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4313(g))”.

(15) Section 105(a) of the Congressional Operations Appropriations Act, 1996 (Public Law 104-53, title I, 2 U.S.C. 4301 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 72a(b))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4301(b))”.

(16) Section 10(a) of the Congressional Operations Appropriations Act, 1999 (2 U.S.C. 4336(a)) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (5) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4301(i))” after “section 202(i) of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946”.

(B) Paragraph (6) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4301(j))” after “section 202(j) of such Act”.

(17) Section 146 of the Continuing Appropriations Act, 2014 (Public Law 113-46, 2 U.S.C. 4501 note) is amended by striking “section 610(a) of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946 (2 U.S.C. 31)” and inserting “section 601(a) of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946 (2 U.S.C. 4501)”.

(18) Section 802 of the American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012 (Public Law 112-240, 2 U.S.C. 4501 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 31)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4501)”.

(19) Section 1 of Public Law 111-165 (2 U.S.C. 4501 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 31)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4501)”.

(20) Section 103 of division J of the Omnibus Appropriations Act, 2009 (Public Law 111-8, 2 U.S.C. 4501 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 31(2))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4501(2))”.

(21) Section 115 of the Continuing Appropriations Resolution, 2007 (Public Law 109-289, division B, 2 U.S.C. 4501 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 31)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4501(2))”.

(22) Section 7(a) of the Emergency Unemployment Compensation Amendments of 1993 (Public Law 103-6, 2 U.S.C. 4501 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 31(2))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4501(2))”.

(23) Section 106 of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1963 (2 U.S.C. 4507) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a)(1)(A) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 74b)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6538)”.

(B) Subsection (b)(2) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4571)” after “section 4 of the Federal Pay Comparability Act of 1970”.

(C) Subsection (b)(3)(B) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6538)” after “section 244 of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946”.

(24) Section 310 of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1979 (2 U.S.C. 4508) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4507)” after “section 106 of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1963”.

(25) Section 107 of the Congressional Operations Appropriation Act, 1984 (2 U.S.C. 4509) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 60j)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4507)”.

(26) Section 107 of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1977 (2 U.S.C. 4572) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4571)” after “section 4 of the Federal Pay Comparability Act of 1970”.

(27) Section 105 of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1968 (2 U.S.C. 4575) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (b) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 60j)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4507)”.

(B) Subsection (d)(1)(B)(ii) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6314)” after “section 506 of the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1973”.

(C) Subsection (d)(1)(B)(iv) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6314(b)(2)(A)(iii))” after “section 506(b)(2)(A)(iii) of the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1973”.

(D) Subsection (d)(1)(C)(ii) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6314)” after “section 506 of the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1973”.

(E) Subsection (d)(1)(C)(iv) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6314(b)(3))” after “section 506(b)(3) of the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1973”.

(28) Section 10 of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 2004 (Public Law 108-83, 2 U.S.C. 4575 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 61-1(d)(2))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4575(d)(2))”.

(B) Subsection (d)(1) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 61-1(d)(1)(A))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4575(d)(1)(A))”.

(29) Section 4 of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1975 (Public Law 93-371, 2 U.S.C. 4575 note) is amended—

(A) by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4575(e)(3))” after “section 105(e)(3) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1968, as amended and modified”;

(B) by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4575(d)(2)(ii))” after “section 105(d)(2)(ii) of such Act”;

(C) by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4575(f))” after “section 105(f) of such Act”.

(30) Section 111(a) of the Congressional Operations Appropriation Act, 1978 (Public Law 95-94, title I, 2 U.S.C. 4575 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 61-1(d))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4575(d))”.

(31) Section 111(d) of the Congressional Operations Appropriation Act, 1978 (Public Law 95-94, title I, 2 U.S.C. 4575 note) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4571)” after “section 4 of the Federal Pay Comparability Act of 1970”.

(32) Subsection (a) of Public Law 95-4 (2 U.S.C. 4575 note) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4575(e))” after “section 105(e) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1968, as amended and modified”.

(33) Section 114 of the Congressional Operations Appropriation Act, 1978 (2 U.S.C. 4576) is amended by striking “section 105(d)(2) of the Legislative Appropriations Act of 1968” and inserting “section 105(d)(2) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1968 (2 U.S.C. 4575(d)(2))”.

(34) Section 102 of the Congressional Operations Appropriations Act, 2002 (2 U.S.C. 4579) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (c)(2)(B) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 61-1(d)(2), (e), or (f))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4575(d)(2), (e), (f))”.

(B) Subsection (d)(4)(A) is amended by striking “section 104(c) of the Legislative Appropriation Act, 1977 (2 U.S.C. 60c-2a(c))” and inserting “section 104(c) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1977 (2 U.S.C. 6568(c))”.

(C) Subsection (e)(2) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 104a)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4108)”.

(35) Section 1001(c) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 2012 (Public Law 112-74, division G, 2 U.S.C. 4579 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 60c-5)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4579)”.

(36) Section 5(a) of the Congressional Operations Appropriations Act, 1992 (2 U.S.C. 4581(a)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 61-1(d)(1))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4575(d)(1))”.

(37) Section 105 of the Congressional Operations Appropriations Act, 1999 (2 U.S.C. 4713) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 104b)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5535)”.

(38) Section 492(i) of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1970 (2 U.S.C. 4902(i)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 88b)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4903)”.

(39) Section 112 of the Congressional Operations Appropriation Act, 1984 (Public Law 98-51, title I, 2 U.S.C. 5142 note) is amended by—

(A) inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5142)” after “section 2 of House Resolution 393, Ninety-fifth Congress, agreed to March 31, 1977, as enacted into permanent law by section 115 of the Congressional Operations Appropriation Act, 1978”;

(B) inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5103)” after “section 473 of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1970”.

(40) Section 109(b) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 2005 (2 U.S.C. 5162(b)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 95b(c))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5507(c))”.

(41) Section 112(c) of Public Law 97-51 (2 U.S.C. 5303) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 35)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5302)”.

(42) The 2d paragraph of Public Resolution No. 1 of the 58th Congress, approved November 12, 1903 (2 U.S.C. 5308) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5307)” after “section forty-seven of the Revised Statutes”.

(43) Section 1 of the Act of August 21, 1935 (2 U.S.C. 5324) is amended by striking “(U.S.C., Supp. V, title 2, sec. 92a)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5323)”.

(44) Section 714(d) of the Ethics in Government Act of 1978 (2 U.S.C. 5504) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 118)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5503)”.

(45) Section 102 of the Congressional Operations Appropriations Act, 1998 (Public Law 105-55, 2 U.S.C. 5507 note) is amended by—

(A) striking “(2 U.S.C. 123b note)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4131 note)”;

(B) striking “(2 U.S.C. 95b(a))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5507(a))”.

(46) Section 109(c) of the Congressional Operations Appropriations Act, 1998 (2 U.S.C. 5508) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 95b(a))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5507(a))”.

(47) Section 3(b) of Public Law 111-248 (2 U.S.C. 5521 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 84-2)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5521)”.

(48) Section 106(e)(2) of the House of Representatives Administrative Reform Technical Corrections Act (2 U.S.C. 5535(e)(2)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 104a)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4108)”.

(49) Section 102 of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 2003 (2 U.S.C. 5537) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (c) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 95b(a))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5507(a))”.

(B) Subsection (e) is amended by striking “section 103 of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 2005” and inserting “section 102 of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 2005 (2 U.S.C. 5538)”.

(50) Section 102(c) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 2005 (2 U.S.C. 5538(c)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 95b(a))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5507(a))”.

(51) Section 105 of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 2005 (2 U.S.C. 5545) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a)(5) is amended by inserting “of this Act” after “section 103(a)”.

(B) Subsection (c) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 95b(a))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5507(a))”.

(52) Section 106(b) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 2004 (2 U.S.C. 5624(b)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 74d-1 et seq.)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5622 et seq.)”.

(53) Section 1(b)(1) of chapter VIII of title I of the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1987 (2 U.S.C. 6136(b)(1)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 31a-2)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6135)”.

(54) Section 195(a) of the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1985 (2 U.S.C. 6157(a)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 61g-6)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6155)”.

(55) Section 105 of the Second Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1978 (2 U.S.C. 6311) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (b)(2) is amended by—

(i) striking “(2 U.S.C. 61-1(d))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4575(d))”; and

(ii) inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4575(d)(1)(B))” after “section 105(d)(1)(B) of such Act”.

(B) Subsection (c) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 58)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6314(e))”.

(C) Subsection (d)(1) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6314)” after “section 506 of the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1973”.

(D) Subsection (d)(2) is amended by—

(i) inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6314)” after “section 506 of the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1973”;

(ii) inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6314(c))” after “section 506(c) of such Act”; and

(iii) inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6314)” after “such section 506”.

(56) Section 506(b) of the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1973 (2 U.S.C. 6314(b)) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (2)(A)(ii) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4575(d))” after “section 105(d) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1968”.

(B) Paragraph (2)(A)(iv) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4575(d))” after “section 105(d) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1968”.

(C) Paragraph (3)(A)(ii) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4575(d))” after “section 105(d) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1968”.

(D) Paragraph (3)(A)(iv) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4575(d))” after “section 105(d) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1968”.

(57) Section 2 of the Congressional Operations Appropriations Act, 1994 (Public Law 103-69, title I, 2 U.S.C. 6314 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 58(b)(3)(A)(iii) and (iv))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6314(b)(3)(A)(iii), (iv))”.

(58) The 7th paragraph under the heading “ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS” in the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1957, at 91 Stat. 664 (2 U.S.C. 6513) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 58)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6314)”.

(59) The paragraph under the heading “ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION” in chapter IV of the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1972, at 85 Stat. 635 (2 U.S.C. 6533) is amended by striking “First Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1936 (44 Stat. 162; 2 U.S.C. 64a)” and inserting “First Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1926 (2 U.S.C. 6532)”.

(60) The 3d paragraph under the heading “ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS” in the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1973, at 86 Stat. 435 (2 U.S.C. 6566) is amended by insert-

ing “(2 U.S.C. 4301(i))” after “section 202(i) of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946”.

(61) The last sentence in the 16th paragraph under the heading “SENATE” in section 1 of the Act of March 3, 1887, at 24 Stat. 596 (2 U.S.C. 6572), is amended by striking “section 69 of the Revised Statutes of the United States” and inserting “section 69 of the Revised Statutes (2 U.S.C. 4104)”.

(62) Section 6 of the Congressional Operations Appropriations Act, 1990 (Public Law 101-163, title I, 2 U.S.C. 6573 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 46a-1)” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6573)”.

(63) Section 1 of the Congressional Operations Appropriations Act, 1995 (Public Law 103-283, title I, 2 U.S.C. 6576 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 121d(c))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6576(c))”.

(64) Section 1(a) of Public Law 94-226 (2 U.S.C. 6594 note) is amended by inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4571)” after “section 4 of the Federal Pay Comparability Act of 1970”.

SEC. 102. TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 1101(a)(1) of the Ethics Reform Act of 1989 (Public Law 101-194, 5 U.S.C. 5303 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (A) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 31(2))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4501(2))”.

(B) Subparagraph (B) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 31(2))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4501(2))”.

(C) Subparagraph (C) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 31(2))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4501(2))”.

(2) Section 704(a)(2)(B) of the Ethics Reform Act of 1989 (Public Law 101-194, 5 U.S.C. 5318 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 31(2))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 4501(2))”.

(3) Section 5581(1)(iv) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “section 36a of title 2” and inserting “Chapter I (1st paragraph under the heading ‘Payment of Sums Due Deceased Congressional Personnel’) of the Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1951 (2 U.S.C. 4592)”.

SEC. 103. TITLE 39, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 5 of the Congressional Operations Appropriations Act, 1995 (Public Law 103-283, title I, 39 U.S.C. 3210 note) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 58(b)(3)(A)(iii))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 6314(b)(3)(A)(iii))”.

SEC. 104. TITLE 42, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 303(f)(1)(C) of the Energy Policy Act of 1992 (42 U.S.C. 13212(f)(1)(C)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 57b(a))” and inserting “(2 U.S.C. 5341(a))”.

SEC. 105. TITLE 44, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 725 of title 44, United States Code, is amended by striking “section 105 of title 2” and inserting “provisions of the Acts of October 19, 1888, July 19, 1897, and June 7, 1924, as set out in 2 U.S.C. 4303”.

DIVISION B—TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO UPDATE STATUTORY REFERENCES TO PROVISIONS CLASSIFIED TO CHAPTERS 44, 45, 46, AND 47 OF TITLE 50, UNITED STATES CODE

SECTION 201. TITLE 3, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 3 of the Presidential Transition Act of 1963 (Public Law 88-277, 3 U.S.C. 102 note) is amended as follows:

(1) Subsection (f)(1) is amended by striking “section 115(b) of the National Intelligence Reform Act of 2004” and inserting “section 3001(c) of the Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004 (50 U.S.C. 3341(c))”.

(2) Subsection (h)(1)(A) (matter after (ii)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3342(c) and 5 U.S.C. 1101 note)” after “sections 7601(c) and 8403(b) of the Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004”.

SEC. 202. TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 552(a)(3)(E) (matter before clause (i)) of title 5, United States Code, is

amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(2) Section 3(c) of the Nazi War Crimes Disclosure Act (Public Law 105-246, 5 U.S.C. 552 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 431)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3141(a))”.

(3) Section 2306 of title 5, United States Code, is amended by—

(A) striking “(61 Stat. 495; 50 U.S.C. 403)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3023)”;

(B) striking “(63 Stat. 208; 50 U.S.C. 403a and following)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.)”; and

(C) striking “the Act entitled ‘An Act to provide certain administrative authorities for the National Security Agency, and for other purposes’, approved May 29, 1959 (73 Stat. 63; 50 U.S.C. 402 note)” and inserting “the National Security Agency Act of 1959 (50 U.S.C. 3601 et seq.)”.

(4) Section 5373(a) of title 5, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (3) is amended by striking “sections 403a-403c, 403e-403h, and 403j of title 50; or” and inserting “the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949 (50 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.)”.

(B) Paragraph (4) as enacted by Public Law 107-123 is amended by striking “section 4802.” and inserting “section 4802; or”.

(C) Paragraph (4) as enacted by section 10702(c)(3)(C) of Public Law 107-171 (relating to section 2(a)(7) of the Commodity Exchange Act) is renumbered as paragraph (5).

(5) Section 5727(f)(2) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “section 403e(4) of title 50” and inserting “section 4(a)(4) of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949 (50 U.S.C. 3505(a)(4))”.

(6) Section 5948(g)(1) of title 5, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (F) is amended by striking “section 10 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949 (50 U.S.C. 403j)” and inserting “section 8 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949 (50 U.S.C. 3510)”.

(B) Subparagraph (H) is amended by striking “section 2 of the Act of May 29, 1959 (Public Law 86-36, as amended, 50 U.S.C. 402 note), relating to the National Security Agency” and inserting “chapter 83 of title 10, relating to Civilian Defense Intelligence Employees”.

(7) Section 7342(f)(4)(C) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(8) Section 8312(c)(1)(C) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 421)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3121)”.

(9) Public Law 98-168 (5 U.S.C. 8331 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Section 203(a)(2)(C) is amended by striking “the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act of 1964 for Certain Employees (50 U.S.C. 403 note)” and inserting “the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2001 et seq.)”.

(B) Section 204(a)(3) is amended by striking “section 211 of the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act of 1964 for Certain Employees (50 U.S.C. 403 note)” and inserting “section 211 of the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2021)”.

(C) Section 204(b) is amended by striking “the second sentence of section 211(a) of the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act of 1964 for Certain Employees (50 U.S.C. 403 note)” and inserting “section 211(a)(2) of the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2021(a)(2))”.

(D) Section 205(a)(2)(C) is amended by striking “the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act of 1964 for Certain Employees (50 U.S.C. 403 note)” and inserting “the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2001 et seq.)”.

(10) Section 301(c)(3) of the Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1982 (Public Law 97-253, 5 U.S.C. 8340 note) is amended by striking “the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1964 for Certain Employees (50 U.S.C. 403 note)” and inserting “the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2001 et seq.)”.

(11) Section 4(h) of the Civil Service Retirement Spouse Equity Act (Public Law 98-615, 5 U.S.C. 8341 note) is amended by striking “section 292 of the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act of 1964 for Certain Employees” and inserting “section 292 of the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2141)”.

(12) Section 8351(d)(2)(A) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “50 U.S.C. 403-4 note” and inserting “50 U.S.C. 3505 note”.

(13) Section 8432(k)(1) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “50 U.S.C. 403-4 note” and inserting “50 U.S.C. 3505 note”.

(14) Section 9904(2) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403r)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3518)” .S.C. 401a” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003)”.

SEC. 203. TITLE 6, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 2 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 101) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (9) (matter before subparagraph (A)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(5))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(5))”.

(B) Paragraph (9)(B) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(2) Section 513 of the Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2007 (Public Law 109-295, 6 U.S.C. 111 note) is amended by striking “50 U.S.C. 435b” and inserting “50 U.S.C. 3341”.

(3) Section 201(d) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 121(d)) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 404o)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3056)”.

(B) Paragraph (9)(B) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401 et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3001 et seq.)”.

(4) Section 202(d)(1) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 122(d)(1)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(5) Section 204 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 124a) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(5))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(5))”.

(B) Subsection (b) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(5))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(5))”.

(C) Subsection (d)(1)(A) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(5))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(5))”.

(6) Section 502(b)(1) of the Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007 (Public Law 110-53, 6 U.S.C. 124a note) is amended by striking “Section 3(5) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 401a(5))” and inserting “section 3(5) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3003(5))”.

(7) Section 207(1) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 124d(1)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(5))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(5))”.

(8) Section 208 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 124e) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(5))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(5))”.

(9) Section 210(a) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 124g(a)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(5))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(5))”.

(10) Section 210D(f)(2) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 124k(f)(2)) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (2) (matter before subparagraph (A)) is amended by—

(i) striking “119(f)(E)” and inserting “119(f)(1)(E)”;

(ii) striking “(50 U.S.C. 404o(f)(E))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3056(f)(1)(E))”.

(B) Paragraph (2)(B) is amended by—

(i) striking “119(f)(E)” and inserting “119(f)(1)(E)”;

(ii) striking “(50 U.S.C. 402 et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024(f)(1)(B)(iii) and 3056(f)(1)(E))”.

(11) Section 521(d)(1) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 321j(d)(1)) is amended by striking “section 104 of the National Security Act of 1947” and inserting “section 104A of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3036)”.

(12) Section 601(c)(1)(B) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 331(c)(1)(B)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))” after “section 3(4) of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(13) Section 892(f)(2) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 482(f)(2)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

SEC. 204. TITLE 8, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 101(a)(43)(L) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(L)) is amended as follows:

(A) Clause (ii) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 421)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3121)”.

(B) Clause (iii) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3121)” after “section 601 of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(2) Section 1243(c) of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008 (Public Law 110-181, 8 U.S.C. 1157 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(3) Section 154 of the Immigration Act of 1990 (Public Law 101-649, 8 U.S.C. 1201 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (c)(1) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3508)” after “section 7 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949”.

(B) Subsection (d) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3508)” after “section 7 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949”.

(4) Section 2(5) of the Enhanced Border Security and Visa Entry Reform Act of 2002 (8 U.S.C. 1701(5)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(5) Section 201(c)(3)(F) of the Enhanced Border Security and Visa Entry Reform Act of 2002 (8 U.S.C. 1721(c)(3)(F)) is amended by striking “section 103(c)(7) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 403-3(c)(7))” and inserting “section 102A(i) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3024(i))”.

(6) Section 202(b)(5) of the Enhanced Border Security and Visa Entry Reform Act of 2002 (8 U.S.C. 1722(b)(5)) is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (A) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403-3 note)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024 note)”.

(B) Subparagraph (B) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403-3 note)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024 note)”.

SEC. 205. TITLE 10, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 3 (matter before paragraph (1)) of the Goldwater-Nichols Department of Defense Reorganization Act of 1986 (Public Law 99-433, 10 U.S.C. 111 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3002)”.

(2) Section 812 of the Department of Defense Authorization Act, 1981 (Public Law 96-342, 10 U.S.C. 1401a note) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a)(3) is amended by striking “the Central Intelligence Agency Act of

1964 for Certain Employees (50 U.S.C. 403 note)” and inserting “the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2001 et seq.)”.

(B) Subsection (b)(3) is amended by striking “section 292 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1964 for Certain Employees (50 U.S.C. 403 note)” and inserting “section 292 of the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2141)”.

(C) Subsection (b)(4) is amended by striking “the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1964 for Certain Employees (50 U.S.C. 403 note)” and inserting “the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2001 et seq.)”.

(3) Section 1114(a) of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010 (Public Law 111-84, 10 U.S.C. 1601 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3001 et seq.)” after “National Security Act of 1947”.

SEC. 206. TITLE 12, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 1114(a)(5)(C) of the Right to Financial Privacy Act of 1978 (12 U.S.C. 3414(a)(5)(C)) is amended by—

(1) inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3106)” after “section 507 of the National Security Act of 1947”; and

(2) striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003)”.

SEC. 207. TITLE 15, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 626(h)(2) of the Fair Credit Reporting Act (15 U.S.C. 1681u(h)(2)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3106)” after “section 507 of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(2) Section 627(f)(2) of the Fair Credit Reporting Act (15 U.S.C. 1681v(f)(2)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 415b)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3106)”.

SEC. 208. TITLE 18, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 1510(e) of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 436(b)(1))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3162(b)(1))”.

(2) Section 2517(6) of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003)”.

(3) Section 3239(2) of title 18, United States Code, is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 421)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3121)”.

(4) Section 118(a) of the USA PATRIOT Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2005 (Public Law 109-177, 18 U.S.C. 3511 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 436(b))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3162(b))”.

SEC. 209. TITLE 18 APPENDIX, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 13(b) of the Classified Information Procedures Act (18 U.S.C. App.) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3106)” after “section 507 of the National Security Act of 1947”.

SEC. 210. TITLE 19, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 201(a)(2)(B) of Russia and Moldova Jackson-Vanik Repeal and Sergei Magnitsky Rule of Law Accountability Act of 2012 (Public Law 112-208, 19 U.S.C. 2434 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3161 note)” after “national security information”.

SEC. 211. TITLE 21, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 104(e)(3) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005 (Public Law 108-487, 21 U.S.C. 873 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403-3(d)(1))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3025(d)(1))”.

(2) Section 704(h) of the Office of National Drug Control Policy Reauthorization Act of 1998 (21 U.S.C. 1703(h)) is amended by—

(A) striking “(50 U.S.C. 401 et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3001 et seq.)”; and

(B) striking “(50 U.S.C. 403a et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.)”.

(3) Section 705(a)(2)(A) of the Office of National Drug Control Policy Reauthorization Act of 1998 (21 U.S.C. 1704(a)(2)(A)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401 et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3001 et seq.)”.

SEC. 212. TITLE 22, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 4(d)(2) of the United Nations Participation Act of 1945 (22 U.S.C. 287b(d)(2)) is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (A)(iv) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 413 et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)”.

(B) Subparagraph (B)(iv) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 413 et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)”.

(2) Section 1012(a)(2) of the United States Information and Educational Exchange Act of 1948 (22 U.S.C. 1442a(a)(2)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))” after “section 3(4) of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(3) Section 481(b)(2) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 (22 U.S.C. 2291(b)(2)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3001 note)” after “Executive Order 12333”.

(4) Section 1012(c)(2) of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1995 (22 U.S.C. 2291-4(c)(2)) is amended by—

(A) striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003)”;

(B) inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3106)” after “section 507 of that Act”.

(5) Section 502(c) of the International Security and Development Cooperation Act of 1985 (22 U.S.C. 2349aa-7(c)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3001 note)” after “Executive Order 12333”.

(6) Section 655(b) of the Foreign Assistance Act (22 U.S.C. 2415(b)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)” after “title V of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(7) Section 1000(a)(7) [div. B, title XI, Sec. 1102(4)] of the Arms Control, Proliferation, and Security Assistance Act of 1999 (Public Law 106-113, 22 U.S.C. 2652c note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(8) Section 1607(2) of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1994 (Public Law 103-160, 22 U.S.C. 2751 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003)”.

(9) Section 101(d) [div. A, title V, Sec. 594(d)] of the Foreign Operations, Export Financing, and Related Programs Appropriations Act, 1999 (Public Law 105-277, 22 U.S.C. 2753 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)” after “title V of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(10) Section 36(a)(10) (matter after subparagraph (B)) of the Arms Export Control Act (22 U.S.C. 2776(a)(10) (matter after subparagraph (B))) is amended by striking “50 U.S.C. 413 et seq.” and inserting “50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.”.

(11) Section 38(g)(1)(A)(x) of the Arms Export Control Act (22 U.S.C. 2778(g)(1)(A)(x)) is amended by striking “50 U.S.C. 421” and inserting “50 U.S.C. 3121”.

(12) Title XIV of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2000 (Public Law 106-65, 22 U.S.C. 2778 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Section 1411(c) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(B) Section 1412(f) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 413)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091)”.

(13) Section 40(h) of the Arms Export Control Act (22 U.S.C. 2780(h)) is amended by striking “50 U.S.C. 413 et seq.” and inserting “50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.”.

(14) Section 102(b)(2) of the Arms Export Control Act (22 U.S.C. 2799aa-1(b)(2)) is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (D)(i) is amended by striking “(relating)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.; relating)” after “title V of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(B) Subparagraph (G) is amended by striking “(relating)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.; relating)” after “title V of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(15) Section 106(b) of the Omnibus Diplomatic Security and Antiterrorism Act of 1986 (22 U.S.C. 4805(b)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3001 note)” after “Executive Order 12333”.

(16) Section 832(c) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003 (Public Law 107-306, 22 U.S.C. 4861 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3106(d))” after “section 507(d) of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(17) Section 3(12) of the International Religious Freedom Act (22 U.S.C. 6402(12)) is amended by striking “section 101(i) of the National Security Act of 1947, as added by section 301 of this Act” and inserting “section 101(k) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3021(k))”.

(18) Section 205(c)(1) of the Enhanced Partnership with Pakistan Act of 2009 (22 U.S.C. 8425(c)(1)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 413 et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)”.

(19) Section 101(2)(A) of the Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012 (22 U.S.C. 8711(2)(A)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(20) Section 303(b)(1) of the Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012 (22 U.S.C. 8743(b)(1)) is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (D) is amended by striking “50 U.S.C. 413 et seq.” and inserting “50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.”.

(B) Subparagraph (F)(i) is amended by striking “50 U.S.C. 413 et seq.” and inserting “50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.”.

SEC. 213. TITLE 28, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 2002(c)(2) of the National Security Intelligence Reform Act of 2004 (Public Law 108-458, 28 U.S.C. 532 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403-5b)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3040)”.

(2) Section 501(a) of the Intelligence Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1992 (Public Law 102-183, 28 U.S.C. 532 note) is amended by—

(A) striking “(50 U.S.C. 403j)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3510)”;

(B) striking “(50 U.S.C. 402 (note))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3614)”.

SEC. 214. TITLE 31, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 311(a)(2) of title 31, United States Code, is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003)”.

(2) Section 1031(25) of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2000 (Public Law 106-65, 31 U.S.C. 1113 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 404a)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3043)”.

(3) Section 3003(d)(18) of the Federal Reports Elimination and Sunset Act of 1995 (Public Law 104-66, 31 U.S.C. 1113 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 404a)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3043)”.

(4) Section 8105 of the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 1994 (Public Law 103-139, 31 U.S.C. 1343 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3001 note)” after “Executive Order 12333”.

(5) Section 1344(c) of title 31, United States Code, is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3510(a)(1))” after “section 8(a)(1) of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949”.

(6) Section 3524 of title 31, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (d)(2) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403j(b))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3510(b))”.

(B) Subsection (e) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403j(b))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3510(b))”.

SEC. 215. TITLE 41, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 2304(c)(1) of title 41, United States Code, is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3001 note)” after “Executive Order 12333”.

(2) Section 4712(f)(1) of title 41, United States Code, is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(3) Section 8302(b)(4) of title 41, United States Code, is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003)”.

SEC. 216. TITLE 42, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 804(c)(3)(B)(i) of the Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007 (Public Law 110-53, 42 U.S.C. 2000ee-3(c)(3)(B)(i)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401 et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3001 et seq.)”.

(2) Section 934(k) of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007 (Public Law 110-140, 42 U.S.C. 17373(k)) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403-1(i))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024(i))”.

(B) Paragraph (3) is amended by striking “50 U.S.C. 435 note” and inserting “50 U.S.C. 3161 note”.

SEC. 217. TITLE 44, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 2(a)(6) of the President John F. Kennedy Assassination Records Collection Act of 1992 (Public Law 102-526, 44 U.S.C. 2107 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3161 note)” after “Executive Order No. 12356”.

SEC. 218. TITLE 50, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 1000(a)(7) [div. B, title XI, Sec. 1132(b)] of the Arms Control, Proliferation, and Security Assistance Act of 1999 (Public Law 106-113, 50 U.S.C. 1526(b)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 413 et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)”.

(2) Section 12 of the Iran and Libya Sanctions Act of 1996 (Public Law 104-172, 50 U.S.C. 1701 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)” after “title V of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(3) Section 404(b)(5) of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978 Amendments Act of 2008 (Public Law 110-261, 50 U.S.C. 1801 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3001 note)” after “Executive Order 12333”.

(4) Section 806(a)(3) of the National Security Education Act of 1991 (50 U.S.C. 1906(a)(3)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3106)” after “section 507 of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(5) Section 214(c) of Public Law 94-522 (50 U.S.C. 2001 note) is amended by striking “section 221(a) of the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act of 1964 for Certain Employees, as amended (78 Stat. 1043; 50 U.S.C. 403 note)” and inserting “section 221(a) of the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2031(a))”.

(6) Section 201(c) of the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2011(c)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403-3(c)(1))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024(i))” after “section 102A(i) of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(7) Section 203(e)(2) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1994 (Public Law 103-178, 50 U.S.C. 2032 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3516(d))” after “Section 16(d) of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949”.

(8) Section 295 of the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act (50 U.S.C. 2144) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3518)” after “section 18 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949”.

(9) Section 1338(2) of the Nonproliferation Assistance Coordination Act of 2002 (50 U.S.C. 2357f(2)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 413 et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)”.

(10) Section 234(d)(2) of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1998 (50 U.S.C. 2367(d)(2)) is amended by striking

“(50 U.S.C. 401a)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003)”.

(11) Section 3281(3) of the National Nuclear Security Administration Act (50 U.S.C. 2471(3)) is amended by—

(A) striking “(50 U.S.C. 401 note)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3001 note)”; and

(B) striking “(50 U.S.C. 435 note)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3161 note)”.

(12) Subtitle H of title I of the National Security Intelligence Reform Act of 2004 (Public Law 108-458, 50 U.S.C. 3001 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Section 1091(b) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3025)” after “section 103 of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(B) Section 1092(b) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3056(i))” after “section 119(i) of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(C) Section 1097(b)(3) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024)” after “section 102A of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(13) Section 803 of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005 (Public Law 108-487, 50 U.S.C. 3001 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a)(1) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3023)” after “section 102 of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(B) Subsection (a)(3) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3023)” after “section 102 of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(C) Subsection (b)(1) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3036)” after “section 104A of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(D) Subsection (b)(2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3036)” after “section 104A of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(14) Section 2(2) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012 (Public Law 112-87, 50 U.S.C. 3003 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(15) Section 2(2) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010 (Public Law 111-259, 50 U.S.C. 3003 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(16) Section 102A of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3024) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (m)(1) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403a et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.)”.

(B) Subsection (m)(2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.)” after “the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949”.

(C) Subsection (n)(1) is amended by—

(i) striking “(50 U.S.C. 403a et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.)”; and

(ii) striking “(50 U.S.C. 403j(b))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3510(b))”.

(D) Subsection (n)(3)(C) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403c(d))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3503(d))”.

(E) Subsection (n)(3)(D) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3503(d))” after “section 3(d) of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949”.

(F) Subsection (n)(4)(A) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403c and 403j(a))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3503 and 3510(a))”.

(G) Subsection (n)(4)(I) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403c and 403j(a))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3503 and 3510(a))”.

(H) Subsection (t)(2) is amended by striking “as defined in section 606(1)” and inserting “as defined in section 605(1)”.

(17) Section 1013(b) of the National Security Intelligence Reform Act of 2004 (Public Law 108-458, 50 U.S.C. 3024 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(7))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(7))”.

(18) Section 2(2) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2011 (Public Law 112-18, 50 U.S.C. 3024 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(19) Section 103 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3025) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (d)(2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3001 note)” after “section 1091 of the National Security Intelligence Reform Act of 2004”.

(B) Subsection (e)(1) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(20) Section 103H(k)(5)(H) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3033(k)(5)(H)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403q(d))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3517(d))”.

(21) Section 423(c)(1) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010 (Public Law 111-259, 50 U.S.C. 3037 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3037)” after “section 104B of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(22) Section 1032(b)(1) of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012 (Public Law 112-81, 50 U.S.C. 3043 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 404a)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3043)”.

(23) Section 112(c)(1) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3047(c)(1)) is amended to read as follows: “(1) impair or otherwise affect the authority of the Director of National Intelligence to protect intelligence sources and methods from unauthorized disclosure pursuant to section 102A(i) of this Act (50 U.S.C. 3024(i)); or”.

(24) Section 311(b)(1) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004 (50 U.S.C. 3072a(1)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3072)” after “section 302 of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(25) Section 405(a) of the Intelligence Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1991 (Public Law 102-88, 50 U.S.C. 3092 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)” after “title V of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(26) Section 312(d) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004 (Public Law 108-177, 50 U.S.C. 3097 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (2) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3097)” after “section 506A of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(B) Paragraph (3) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3097(e))” after “subsection (e) of section 506A of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(27) Section 305(b) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010 (Public Law 111-259, 50 U.S.C. 3098 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3098(b))” after “section 506B(b) of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(28) Section 322(b) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010 (Public Law 111-259, 50 U.S.C. 3100 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (1) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3100(f))” after “subsection (f) of such section 506D of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(B) Paragraph (2)(A) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3100(b))” after “subsection (b) of such section 506D”.

(29) Section 323(a)(2) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010 (Public Law 111-259, 50 U.S.C. 3101 note) is amended by—

(A) striking “security” and inserting “Security”; and

(B) inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3101(b))” after “subsection (b) of section 506E of the National Security Act of 1947” (as amended by subparagraph (A)).

(30) Section 506G(d)(2) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3103(d)(2)) is amended by striking “section 506G” and inserting “this section”.

(31) Section 325(b) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010 (Public Law 111-259, 50 U.S.C. 3103 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3103(a), (b))” after

“subsection (a) and (b) of section 506G of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(32) Section 367(a)(1)(B) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010 (Public Law 111-259, 50 U.S.C. 3104 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3104(a)(1))” after “section 506H(a)(1) of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(33) Section 307(a)(2) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012 (Public Law 112-87, 50 U.S.C. 3105 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3105(b))” after “section 506I(b) of such Act”.

(34) Section 332(b) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010 (Public Law 111-259, 50 U.S.C. 3107 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3107)” after “section 508 of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(35) Section 501(b) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2000 (Public Law 106-120, 50 U.S.C. 3142 note) is amended by—

(A) striking “(50 U.S.C. 431(a))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3141(a))”; and

(B) striking “section 105B of the National Security Act of 1947” and inserting “section 702 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3142)”.

(36) Section 305(c) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2000 (Public Law 106-120, 50 U.S.C. 3161 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3161(a)(3))” after “section 801(a)(3) of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(37) Title VII of the Public Interest Declassification Act of 2000 (Public Law 106-567, 50 U.S.C. 3161 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Section 704(a)(2)(B) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(B) Section 705(c) is amended by striking “section 103(c)(6) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 403-3(c)(6))” and inserting “section 102A(i) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3024(i))”. 9

(38) Section 1023 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3223) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 402 note)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3614)”.

(39) Section 1102(c) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3232(c)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 435 note)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3161 note)”.

(40) Section 8131(b) of the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 1995 (50 U.S.C. 3303(b)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(41) Section 604(2) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1995 (Public Law 103-359, 50 U.S.C. 3304 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(42) Section 601(d) of the Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007 (50 U.S.C. 3306(d)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(6))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(6))”.

(43) Section 1079(c)(1) of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008 (50 U.S.C. 3307(c)(1)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(44) Section 348(a)(3)(B) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010 (50 U.S.C. 3308(a)(3)(B)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401 et seq.)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3001 et seq.)”.

(45) Section 313(c) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2000 (50 U.S.C. 3325(c)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(46) Section 403(b) of the Intelligence Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1992 (50 U.S.C. 3329(b)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a(4))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(47) Section 306(a) (matter before paragraph (1)) of the Intelligence Authorization

Act for Fiscal Year 2013 (Public Law 112-277, 50 U.S.C. 3341 note) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 435b(d))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3341(d))”.

(48) Section 3002(c)(4)(B)(iii) of the Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004 (50 U.S.C. 3343(c)(4)(B)(iii)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003)”.

(49) Section 7 of the Reducing Over-Classification Act (50 U.S.C. 3344) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a) (matter before paragraph (1)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3161 note)” after “Executive Order 13526”.

(B) Subsection (a)(1)(A) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403-1(g)(1))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024(g)(1))”.

(50) Section 3(1) of the Reducing Over-Classification Act (Public Law 111-258, 50 U.S.C. 3344 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3161 note)” after “Executive Order No. 13526”.

(51) Section 1152(g)(2)(B)(iii) of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1994 (50 U.S.C. 3348(g)(2)(B)(iii)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003(4))”.

(52) Section 343 of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003 (50 U.S.C. 3363) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (c) is amended by striking “section 103(c)(7) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 403-3(c)(7))” and inserting “section 102A(i) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3024(i))”.

(B) Subsection (d)(2) is amended by striking “section 103(c)(7) of the National Security Act of 1947” and inserting “section 102A(i) of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 3024(i))”.

(53) Section 1019(a) of the National Security Intelligence Reform Act of 2004 (50 U.S.C. 3364(a)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024(h))” after “section 102A(h) of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(54) Section 203(d)(1) of the Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001 (50 U.S.C. 3365(1)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 401a)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3003)”.

(55) Section 402(b) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010 (50 U.S.C. 3366) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403-1(d)(2))” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024(d)(2))”.

(56) Section 902(c)(2) of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003 (50 U.S.C. 3382(c)(2)) is amended by striking “50 U.S.C. 402a” and inserting “50 U.S.C. 3381”.

(57) Section 5(a)(1) of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949 (50 U.S.C. 3506(a)(1)) is amended by striking “(50 U.S.C. 403-4a)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3036)”.

(58) Section 6 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949 (50 U.S.C. 3507) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3024(i))” after “section 102A(i) of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(59) Section 506 of the Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1987 (50 U.S.C. 3510b) is amended by—

(A) striking “(50 U.S.C. 403j)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3510)”;

(B) striking “National Security Act of 1959” and inserting “National Security Agency Act of 1959”; and

(C) striking “(50 U.S.C. 402 note)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3614)”.

(60) Section 17(d)(4) of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949 (50 U.S.C. 3517(d)(4)) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3091 et seq.)” after “Title V of the National Security Act of 1947”.

(61) Section 306 of the Intelligence Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1990 (50 U.S.C. 3518a) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3518)”

after “section 18 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949”.

(62) Section 813(b) (matter before paragraph (1)) of the Intelligence Renewal and Reform Act of 1996 (Public Law 104-293, 50 U.S.C. 3520 note) is amended by inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3520)” after “section 20 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949”.

(63) Section 9(b)(3) of the National Security Agency Act of 1959 (50 U.S.C. 3607(b)(3)) is amended by—

(A) striking “(50 U.S.C. 403 note)” and inserting “(50 U.S.C. 2153)”;

(B) inserting “(50 U.S.C. 3518)” after “section 18 of the Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949”.

DIVISION C—TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO UPDATE STATUTORY REFERENCES TO PROVISIONS CLASSIFIED TO TITLE 52, UNITED STATES CODE

SECTION 301. TITLE 2, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 26(b) of the Revised Statutes (2 U.S.C. 8(b)) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph 5(A) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)” after “Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act”.

(B) Paragraph 5(B) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)” after “Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act”.

(C) Paragraph 7(A) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973 et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10301 et seq.)”.

(D) Paragraph 7(B) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ee et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20101 et seq.)”.

(E) Paragraph 7(C) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)”.

(F) Paragraph 7(D) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20501 et seq.)”.

(G) Paragraph 7(G) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 15301 et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20901 et seq.)”.

(2) Section 311(d)(1) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 1991 (2 U.S.C. 503(d)(1)) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101)” after “section 301 of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(3) Section 5(d) of the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 (2 U.S.C. 1604(d)) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (1)(E) (matter after clause (iv)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 434)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30104)”.

(B) Paragraph (2) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30104(i)(8)(B))” after “section 304(i)(8)(B) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(4) Section 506(e) of the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1973 (2 U.S.C. 6314(e)) is amended by striking “section 301(b) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971” and inserting “section 301(2) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (52 U.S.C. 30101(2))”.

(5) Section 504 of the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1973 (2 U.S.C. 6565) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101 et seq.)” after “Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(6) The 3rd paragraph under the heading “ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS” in the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1973, at 86 Stat. 435 (2 U.S.C. 6566) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101 et seq.)” after “duties under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(7) Section 7(a) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 2008 (2 U.S.C. 6633(a)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 431)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101)”.

SEC. 302. TITLE 3, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 3(h)(3)(B) of the Presidential Transition Act of 1963 (Public Law 88-277, 3 U.S.C. 102 note) is amended as follows:

(1) Clause (i)(I) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 431(8))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(8))”.

(2) Clause (ii) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 431(9))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(9))”.

SEC. 303. TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 7323(a)(2) of title 5, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(1) Subparagraph (A) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(4))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30116(a)(4))”.

(2) Subparagraph (C) is amended by—

(A) striking “to the multicandidate political committee (as defined under section 315(a)(4) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(4)))” and inserting “to the multicandidate political committee (as defined under section 315(a)(4) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (52 U.S.C. 30116(a)(4)))”; and

(B) striking “had a multicandidate political committee (as defined under section 315(a)(4) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(4)))” and inserting “had a multicandidate political committee (as defined under section 315(a)(4) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (52 U.S.C. 30116(a)(4)))”.

SEC. 304. TITLE 6, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 601(d) of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (6 U.S.C. 331(d)) is amended by—

(1) inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(20)(A)(i), (ii))” after “section 301(20)(A) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”; and

(2) inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30125(e)(1))” after “section 323(e) of such Act”.

SEC. 305. TITLE 10, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 1566 of title 10, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (b)(1) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)”.

(B) Subsection (e) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)”.

(C) Subsection (i)(2) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)” after “Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act”.

(2) Section 1566a of title 10, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a)(1) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301)”.

(B) Subsection (a)(4) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)”.

(C) Subsection (e) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(a)(2))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20506(a)(2))”.

(D) Subsection (g)(1) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff-6(1))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20310(1))”.

(E) Subsection (g)(2) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff-6(3))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20310(3))”.

(F) Subsection (g)(3) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff(a))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301(a))”.

SEC. 306. TITLE 18, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 602(a)(4) of title 18, United States Code, is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(8))” after “section 301(8) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(2) Section 603 of title 18, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(8))” after “section 301(8) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(B) Subsection (b) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30102(e)(1))” after “section 302(e)(1) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(3) Section 607(b) of title 18, United States Code, is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C.

30102(e))” after “section 302(e) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(4) Section 608 of title 18, United States Code, is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)” after “Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act”.

(B) Subsection (b) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)” after “Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act”.

(5) Section 2 of the Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003 (18 U.S.C. 1531 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (9) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10303(e))” after “section 4(e) of the Voting Rights Act of 1965”.

(B) Paragraph (10) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973c)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10304)”.

SEC. 307. TITLE 20, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 428L(b)(1)(A)(ii)(VII) of the Higher Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 1078-12(b)(1)(A)(ii)(VII)) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 15461)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 21061)”.

(2) Section 487(a)(23) of the Higher Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 1094(a)(23)) is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (a) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg-2(b))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20503(b))”.

(B) Subparagraph (C) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 431(3))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(3))”.

SEC. 308. TITLE 22, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 304(b)(2) of the Foreign Service Act of 1980 (22 U.S.C. 3944(b)(2)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 431(8))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(8))”.

SEC. 309. TITLE 26, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 302(b)(1) of Public Law 95-502 (26 U.S.C. 527 note) is amended by striking “(as defined in section 301(e) and (f) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971; 2 U.S.C. 431(f))” and inserting “(as defined in section 301(8) and (9) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971; 52 U.S.C. 30101(8), (9))”.

(2) Section 4 of Public Law 107-276 (26 U.S.C. 527 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a)(2) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101 et seq.)” after “Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(B) Subsection (b) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101 et seq.)” after “Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(3) Section 6033(g)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C. 6033(g)(3)) is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (C) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(6))” after “section 301(6) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(B) Subparagraph (D) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(14))” after “section 301(14) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(C) Subparagraph (F) is amended by—
(i) inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101 et seq.)” after “Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”; and

(ii) inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(4))” after “section 301(4) of such Act”.

(4) Section 9002(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C. 9002(3)) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30106(a)(1))” after “section 306(a)(1) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(5) Section 9004(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C. 9004(a)(1)) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30116(b)(1)(B))” after “section 315(b)(1)(B) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(6) Section 9008 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C. 9008) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (b)(5) is amended by—

(i) inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30116(b), (d))” after “section 315(b) and section 315(d) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”; and

(ii) inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30116(c))” after “section 315(c) of such Act”.

(B) Subsection (g) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30103(b))” after “section 303(b) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(7) Section 9032(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C. 9032(3)) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30106(a)(1))” after “section 306(a)(1) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(8) Section 9034(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C. 9034(b)) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30116(b)(1)(A))” after “section 315(b)(1)(A) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(9) Section 9035(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C. 9035(a)) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30116(b)(1)(A))” after “section 315(b)(1)(A) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

SEC. 310. TITLE 28, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 1869(c) of title 28, United States Code, is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10301 et seq.)” after “Voting Rights Act of 1965”.

SEC. 311. TITLE 29, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 2(a)(8) of the Assistive Technology Act of 1998 (29 U.S.C. 3001(a)(8)) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 15301 et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20901 et seq.)”.

SEC. 312. TITLE 31, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 1031(14) of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2000 (Public Law 106-65, 31 U.S.C. 1113 note) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff(b)(6))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301(b)(6))”.

SEC. 313. TITLE 36, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 510(c) of title 36, United States Code, is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 441e(b))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30121(b))”.

SEC. 314. TITLE 39, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 3406(a) (matter before paragraph (1)) of title 39, United States Code, is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)” after “Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act”.

(2) Section 3629 of title 39, United States Code, is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20501 et seq.)” after “National Voter Registration Act of 1993”.

SEC. 315. TITLE 42, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 205(r)(9)(A) (matter before clause (i)) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 405(r)(9)(A) (matter before clause (i))) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20901 et seq.)” after “Help America Vote Act of 2002”.

(2) Section 403(a) of the Domestic Volunteer Service Act of 1973 (42 U.S.C. 5043(a)) is amended by—

(A) inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(1))” after “section 301(1) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (Public Law 92-225);” and

(B) inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(3))” after “section 301(3) of such Act”.

SEC. 316. TITLE 47, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 315(b)(2)(F) of the Communications Act of 1934 (47 U.S.C. 315(b)(2)(F)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 431)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101)”.

SEC. 317. TITLE 48, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 1(5) of Public Law 108-376 (48 U.S.C. 1732 note) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)” after “Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act”.

SEC. 318. TITLE 50, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 705 of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 U.S.C. 4025) is amended as follows:

(1) Subsection (a) (matter before paragraph (1)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 431)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101)”.

(2) Subsection (b) (matter before paragraph (1)) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 431)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101)”.

SEC. 319. TITLE 52, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 2004(a)(2)(C) of the Revised Statutes (52 U.S.C. 10101(a)(2)(C)) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1974-74e; 74 Stat. 88)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20701 et seq.)”.

(2) Section 2(b) of the Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, Coretta Scott King, César E. Chávez, Barbara C. Jordan, William C. Velásquez, and Dr. Hector P. Garcia Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006 (Public Law 109-246, 52 U.S.C. 10301 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (1) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10301 et seq.)” after “Voting Rights Act of 1965”.

(B) Paragraph (4)(A) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10304)” after “section 5”.

(C) Paragraph (4)(C) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10301)” after “section 2”.

(D) Paragraph (4)(D) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10303(e), (f)(4), 10503)” after “sections 4(e), 4(f)(4), and 203 of such Act”.

(E) Paragraph (6) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10304)” after “section 5 of such Act”.

(3) Section 208 of Public Law 94-73 (52 U.S.C. 10301 note) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10301 et seq.)” after “Voting Rights Act of 1965”.

(4) Section 4(d) of the Voting Rights Act of 1965 (52 U.S.C. 10303(d)) is amended by striking “section 4(f)(2)” and inserting “subsection (f)(2)”.

(5) Section 5(c) of the Voting Accessibility for the Elderly and Handicapped Act (52 U.S.C. 20104(c)) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973aa-6)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10508)”.

(6) Section 7 of the Voting Accessibility for the Elderly and Handicapped Act (52 U.S.C. 20106) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973 et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10301 et seq.)”.

(7) Section 1601(b)(2) of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2002 (Public Law 107-107, 52 U.S.C. 20301 note) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff-6)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20310)”.

(8) Section 102(c) of the Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act (52 U.S.C. 20302(c)) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20901 et seq.)” after “Help America Vote Act of 2002”.

(9) Section 576 of the Military and Overseas Voter Empowerment Act (Public Law 111-84, division A, title V, subtitle H, 52 U.S.C. 20302 note) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)”.

(10) Section 703(b) of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (Public Law 107-252, 52 U.S.C. 20302 note) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20302(c))” after “section 102(c) of the Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act”.

(11) Section 589 of the Military and Overseas Voter Empowerment Act (52 U.S.C. 20311) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a)(1) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff-6(1))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20310(1))”.

(B) Subsection (a)(2) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20310(5))” after “section 107(5) of such Act”.

(C) Subsection (a)(3) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301(a))” after “section 101(a) of such Act”.

(D) Subsection (b)(1) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)”.

(E) Subsection (e)(1) is amended by striking “(Public Law 107-107; 115 Stat. 1277; 42 U.S.C. 1973ff note)” and inserting “(Public Law 107-107; 115 Stat. 1277; 52 U.S.C. 20301 note)”.

(12) Section 3 of the National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (52 U.S.C. 20502) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 431(1))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(1))”.

(B) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 431(3))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(3))”.

(13) Section 6 of the National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (52 U.S.C. 20505) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (c)(2)(A) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1 et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)”.

(B) Subsection (c)(2)(B) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ee-1(b)(2)(B)(ii))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20102(b)(2)(B)(ii))”.

(14) Section 8(b)(1) of the National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (52 U.S.C. 20507(b)(1)) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973 et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10301 et seq.)”.

(15) Section 11(d) of the National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (52 U.S.C. 20510(d)) is amended as follows:

(A) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973 et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10301 et seq.)”.

(B) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973 et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10301 et seq.)”.

(16) Section 625(b) of the Financial Services and General Government Appropriations Act, 2009 (Public Law 111-8, 52 U.S.C. 20902 note) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20901 et seq.)” after “Help America Vote Act of 2002”.

(17) Section 6301(b) of the U.S. Troop Readiness, Veterans’ Care, Katrina Recovery, and Iraq Accountability Appropriations Act, 2007 (Public Law 110-28, 52 U.S.C. 20902 note) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20901 et seq.)” after “Help America Vote Act of 2002”.

(18) Section 209 of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (52 U.S.C. 20929) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg-7(a))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20508(a))”.

(19) Section 242(a)(1) of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (52 U.S.C. 20982(a)(1)) is amended by—

(A) inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20310(1))” after “section 107(1) of the Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act”; and

(B) inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20310(5))” after “section 107(5) of such Act”.

(20) Section 251(b)(3) of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (52 U.S.C. 21001(b)(3)) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)” after “Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act”.

(21) Section 253(e) of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (52 U.S.C. 21003(e)) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg-8)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20509)”.

(22) Section 256 (matter before paragraph (1) of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (52 U.S.C. 21006 (matter before paragraph (1))) is amended by striking “section 251(a)(1)(C)” and inserting “section 253(b)(1)(C))”.

(23) Section 271(b)(1) of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (52 U.S.C. 21041(b)(1)) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10301 et seq.)” after “Voting Rights Act of 1965”.

(24) Section 281(b)(1) of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (52 U.S.C. 21051(b)(1)) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10301 et seq.)” after “Voting Rights Act of 1965”.

(25) Section 301(a)(4) of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (52 U.S.C. 21081(a)(4)) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973aa-1a)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10503)”.

(26) Section 302(a) (matter after paragraph (5)(B)) of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (52 U.S.C. 21082(a) (matter after paragraph (5)(B))) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg-2(b))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20503(b))”.

(27) Section 303 of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (52 U.S.C. 21083) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a)(2)(A)(i) is amended by—
(i) striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20501 et seq.)”; and
(ii) striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20507)”.

(B) Subsection (a)(2)(A)(ii)(I) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(a)(3)(B))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20507(a)(3)(B))”.

(C) Subsection (a)(2)(A)(ii)(II) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(a)(4)(A))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20507(a)(4)(A))”.

(D) Subsection (a)(2)(A)(iii) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg-2(b))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20503(b))”.

(E) Subsection (a)(4)(A) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20501 et seq.)”.

(F) Subsection (b)(1) (matter before paragraph (A)) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg-4(c))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20505(c))”.

(G) Subsection (b)(3)(A) (matter before clause (i)) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg-4)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20505)”.

(H) Subsection (b)(3)(B)(i) (matter before subclause (I)) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg-4)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20505)”.

(I) Subsection (b)(3)(C)(i) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff-1 et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)”.

(J) Subsection (b)(3)(C)(ii) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ee-1(b)(2)(B)(ii))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20102(b)(2)(B)(ii))”.

(K) Subsection (b)(4)(A) (matter before clause (i)) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg-4)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20505)”.

(L) Subsection (b)(5) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20501 et seq.)”.

(28) Section 802(a) of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (52 U.S.C. 21132) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg-7(a))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20508(a))”.

(29) Section 905(a) of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (52 U.S.C. 21144(a)) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973(c))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10307(c))”.

(30) Section 906 of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (52 U.S.C. 21145) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a) (matter before paragraph (1)) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20501 et seq.)”.

(B) Subsection (a)(1) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973 et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10301 et seq.)”.

(C) Subsection (a)(2) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ee et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20101 et seq.)”.

(D) Subsection (a)(3) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973ff et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20301 et seq.)”.

(E) Subsection (a)(4) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973gg et seq.)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 20501 et seq.)”.

(F) Subsection (b) is amended by—
(i) striking “(42 U.S.C. 1973c)” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10304)”;

(ii) inserting “(52 U.S.C. 10301 et seq.)” after “any other requirements of such Act”.

(31) Section 402 of the Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (Public Law 107-155, 52 U.S.C. 30101 note) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (a)(4) is amended by—
(i) inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30125(b))” after “Section 323(b) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”; and

(ii) striking “section 315(j) of Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971” and inserting “section 315(j) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (52 U.S.C. 30116(j))”.

(B) Subsection (b)(1) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30125)” after “section 323 of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(C) Subsection (b)(2)(A) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30125(a))” after “section 323(a) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(D) Subsection (b)(2)(B)(ii) is amended by striking “(2 U.S.C. 431(9))” and inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101(9))”.

(32) Section 301(b) of the Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979 (Public Law 96-187, 52 U.S.C. 30101 note) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30104(b))” after “section 304(b) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(33) Section 303(b) of the Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979 (Public Law 96-187, 52 U.S.C. 30101 note) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30111(d))” after “section 311(d) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(34) Section 204(b) of the Honest Leadership and Open Government Act of 2007 (Public Law 110-81, 52 U.S.C. 30104 note) is amended—

(A) by inserting “of 1971 (52 U.S.C. 30104)” after “section 304 of the Federal Election Campaign Act”; and

(B) by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30104(i)(5))” after “section 304(i)(5) of such Act”.

(35) Section 201(b) of the Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (Public Law 107-155, 52 U.S.C. 30104 note) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30104(f))” after “section 304(f) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(36) Section 108(b) of the Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976 (Public Law 94-283, 52 U.S.C. 30108 note) is amended by—

(A) striking “requirements established by section 312(a) of the Act” and inserting “requirements established by section 308(a) of the Act (52 U.S.C. 30108(a))”; and

(B) striking “section 312(b) of the Act” and inserting “section 308(b) of the Act (52 U.S.C. 30108(b))”; and

(C) striking “section 312(a) of the Act” and inserting “section 308(a) of the Act (52 U.S.C. 30108(a))”.

(37) Section 502(b) of the Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (52 U.S.C. 30112(b)) is amended by inserting “(52 U.S.C. 30101 et seq.)” after “Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971”.

(38) Section 317 of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (52 U.S.C. 30119) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (b) is amended by—

(i) striking “provisions of section 321” and inserting “provisions of section 316”; and
(ii) striking “under section 321” and inserting “under section 316”.

(B) Subsection (c) is amended by striking “section 321(b)(1)” and inserting “section 316(b)(1)”.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to the rule, the gentleman from New York (Mr. NADLER) and the gentleman from California (Mr. ISSA) each will control 20 minutes.

The Chair recognizes the gentleman from New York.

GENERAL LEAVE

Mr. NADLER. Mr. Speaker, I ask unanimous consent that all Members have 5 legislative days to revise and extend their remarks and include extraneous material on H.R. 5677.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there objection to the request of the gentleman from New York?

There was no objection.

Mr. NADLER. Mr. Speaker, I yield myself such time as I may consume.

Mr. Speaker, one of the important responsibilities the House gives the Judiciary Committee is to oversee the revision and codification of the statutes of the United States. Keeping track of the new laws Congress passes every session is a formidable challenge, but it is an essential part of maintaining the rule of law in our country, and it is a duty we take seriously on the committee.

The body of Federal law is so large and complex at this point that it would be almost completely unmanageable without the United States Code. Currently consisting of 54 titles, the code compiles the general and permanent laws of the United States into coherent subject areas.

The code makes our Federal laws accessible both to the government officials who work to fairly administer them and to the private citizens who seek the benefits or relief the law provides them.

The code did not appear magically out of thin air. Congress created it in 1926 and, since that time, it has been painstakingly constructed and updated by expert lawyers working under the supervision of the House.

□ 1415

We all owe a great debt to the Office of the Law Revision Counsel, or OLRC, whose attorneys ably carry out their statutory mandate “to develop and keep current an official and positive codification of the laws of the United States” while maintaining strict impartiality as to legislative policy.

Today, I am pleased to bring to the floor six bills developed by the Office of the Law Revision Counsel to further this mission. The first four bills are considered editorial reclassification bills because they make conforming changes to statutes that have been impacted by OLRC’s reorganization efforts.

For example, in 2014, OLRC reorganized the voting and elections statutes into a single title, title 52 of the Code. The first bill we are considering, H.R. 5677, updates references to these laws in other titles of the Code to reflect their new location in title 52. I thank Congresswoman MADELEINE DEAN for introducing this legislation.

I want to make it very clear that the statutory changes made by this bill and the others we are considering today are purely technical in nature. They do not change the meaning or effect of any existing laws. They are part of an ongoing effort to maintain the Code as an authoritative, accurate, and accessible source of Federal law.

I would like to thank our colleagues who have introduced these bills, and I am glad we can fulfill our responsibility to keep the Code updated in a bipartisan manner.

Mr. Speaker, I urge all Members to support this legislation, and I reserve the balance of my time.

Mr. ISSA. Mr. Speaker, I yield myself such time as I may consume.

Mr. Speaker, I, too, rise in support of these technical changes.

Congress’ work requires that we maintain an accurate sense of what the laws are and how they are portrayed. Today’s technical changes, although not controversial and completely bipartisan, are extremely relevant and important.

Mr. Speaker, I urge the immediate passage of this legislation, and I reserve the balance of my time.

Mr. NADLER. Mr. Speaker, I yield 2 minutes to the gentlewoman from Pennsylvania (Ms. DEAN), the sponsor of this bill.

Ms. DEAN. Mr. Speaker, I am pleased to introduce H.R. 5677, which makes technical amendments to the United States Code to ensure clarity and accessibility of our laws.

As Members of Congress, we have a duty to oversee the revision and codification of our laws, making these types of bills incredibly important. My bill edits titles 2, 50, and 52 of the United States Code, the Americans with Disabilities Act, War and National Defense, and Voting and Elections, respectively.

Though it is important to introduce new laws in Congress, it is equally important to look back and ensure existing laws keep up with our times. That is why my bill will ensure there is uniformity in our code, making necessary technical updates to ensure accuracy.

The updated code must be maintained in a bipartisan manner. These discrete changes are important in maintaining order in these three important codes, for example, and order and justice in this country under the law, allowing for clearer and more accessible laws for all Americans.

This seemingly routine process is nothing less than urgent and essential. We are ensuring our laws are accurate and clear. It is required in the pursuit of justice.

I thank our committee for the work in maintaining our laws, and I especially thank the Office of the Law Revision Counsel for their work. I ask everyone to vote in favor of this bill.

Mr. ISSA. Mr. Speaker, I yield myself such time as I may consume.

In closing, there is a great deal of thank you required today for the little-known Office of the Law Revision Counsel for their hard work. This is tedious to look through changes and their effects and to find the appropriate language.

Additionally, I want to thank the gentlewoman from Pennsylvania for working with that office to bring this legislation to our attention and to the floor today.

Mr. Speaker, I urge support for this bipartisan legislation, and I yield back the balance of my time.

Mr. NADLER. Mr. Speaker, I appreciate Congresswoman DEAN for her leadership in introducing this legislation. I urge everyone to support this legislation, and I yield back the balance of my time.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The question is on the motion offered by

the gentleman from New York (Mr. NADLER) that the House suspend the rules and pass the bill, H.R. 5677.

The question was taken.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. In the opinion of the Chair, two-thirds being in the affirmative, the ayes have it.

Mrs. GREENE of Georgia. Mr. Speaker, on that I demand the yeas and nays.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to section 3(s) of House Resolution 8, the yeas and nays are ordered.

Pursuant to clause 8 of rule XX, further proceedings on this motion are postponed.

MAKING TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO CERTAIN PROVISIONS CLASSIFIED TO TITLE 7, TITLE 20, AND TITLE 43, UNITED STATES CODE

Mr. NADLER. Mr. Speaker, I move to suspend the rules and pass the bill (H.R. 5679) to make technical amendments to update statutory references to certain provisions classified to title 7, title 20, and title 43, United States Code.

The Clerk read the title of the bill.

The text of the bill is as follows:

H.R. 5679

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 5109(a) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “section 450d of title 7” and inserting “section 2204-2 of title 7”.

SEC. 2. TITLE 7, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 32(a)(1) of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (7 U.S.C. 136w-7(a)(1)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i(e))” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(e))”.

(2) Section 33(b)(7)(E)(i) of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (7 U.S.C. 136w-8(b)(7)(E)(i)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i(e))” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(e))”.

(3) Section 7521(b) of the Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008 (7 U.S.C. 3202(b)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i)” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(b))”.

(4) Section 1445(b)(3)(B) of the National Agricultural Research, Extension, and Teaching Policy Act of 1977 (7 U.S.C. 3222(b)(3)(B)) is amended by striking “(79 Stat. 431; 7 U.S.C. 450i)” and inserting “(79 Stat. 431; 7 U.S.C. 3157)”.

(5) Section 1463(c) of the National Agricultural Research, Extension, and Teaching Policy Act of 1977 (7 U.S.C. 3311(c)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i)” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(b), (c))”.

(6) Section 1469(a)(1) of the National Agricultural Research, Extension, and Teaching Policy Act of 1977 (7 U.S.C. 3315(a)(1)) is amended by striking “sections 2(e), 2(f), and 2(h) of the Act of August 4, 1965 (79 Stat. 431; 7 U.S.C. 450i)” and inserting “sections 2(f), 2(g), and 2(i) of the Act of August 4, 1965 (79 Stat. 431; 7 U.S.C. 3157(f), (g), (i))”.

(7) Section 1473 of the National Agricultural Research, Extension, and Teaching Policy Act of 1977 (7 U.S.C. 3319) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i)” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(c)(1)(B))”.

(8) Section 1671(d) of the Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990 (7 U.S.C. 5924(d)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 450i)” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(4), (7), (8), (11)(B))”.